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and review by the County for compliance with floodplain Management regulations.
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April 29, 1983

TO0: La Conner Historic Preservation Commission

FROM: Stephen G. Ladd, Town Planner

RE: Blades Certificate of Authorization for two doors.

I spoke with Mr. Blades today prior to reviewing his application. The
application is incomplete as regards to the apperance of the doors, but

in the interest of not requiring Mr. Blades to prepare additional
drawings I note that:

1) the door facing Morris is already existing, members have perhaps
noticed it.

2) the door on the west side would lock similar to the above mentioned
door except that it would be a flat, plain door.

I hope the Commission does not mind my trying to make it easier on applicants
in this manner.
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August 23, 1984

TO: La Conner*Historic Preservation Commission and Pla#ning Commission
FROM: Stephen G. Ladd, Town Planner

RE: Blades Certificate of Authorization for Alterations to Exxon Staticn
PROPOSAL

Proposed is a Certificate of Authorization to allow alterations to the Exxon
Station which consist of new false fronts on three sides (except rhe plans
show new fronts on all four sides); revised interior layout to accomodate

30 small rental retail spaces plus three larger spaces and an office;
relocated pump island; 44 car parking layout; and a mew "La Conner Statiom"
sign.

Plans show a r4ther intricate, apparently western motif. The south elevation
i¢ shown in full detail; other elevations are not so filled in but would
presumably match the south elevation in detail. Materials are specified
pretty well, colors are aparently not specified. ’

ZONING COMPLIANCE

A Use

The south % of this property is zoned commercial, the north % residential.
The existing bulk fuel storage and commercial storage building on the north
% are under grandfather clause.No new building construction is proposed

in the north %. Off-street parking is a permitted use in the Residential
zone.

Therefore proposed uses are in compliance.
B. Setback
None required in the Commercial Zone unless adjacent to a Residential
Zone. Setbacks would mot be changed except facing on Morris. The false
front would be closer to the street than rthe existing building wall by about
15 feet, but the existing canopy would be removed causing a reduction
of setback in that sense.
Therefore setback requirements are met.

C. Height

No problem, single story.
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D, Parking

Usable retail square footage is 4,650 square feet, assuming the office

is included under the retail category since it will presumably be an accessory
use to the tetail businesses and perhaps handle the gasolime sales. Therefore
presumably 100% retail use, parking requirement is 1,000 divided by 200 =5,
plus 3,650 divided by 400 =10, total of 15 spaces required.

Thus the 44 spaces shown are far in excess of our requirement.

The parking lot would be crushed rock surfaced. No drainage plan has been
submitted, but that couldbe required prior to issuance of a building
permit.

Parking ingress and egress look reasonable. Layout looks workable too, except
that the easterly three stalls facing Center are unacceptable due to our
intersection clearance triangle requirement (a 30' on side right-triangle)/

An excess of spaces still exists.

E. Signs 1.
the plans show a 2' by 26' plywood sign. Materials, celor, lettering and

placement are shown. Size (52 square feet) is well under our maximum based
on lot size.

HISTORIC -PRESERVATION APPROVAL -~

1f my impression of a Winthrop type western style is correct, this raises a
question of whether this is compatible with La Conner's predominate architectural
themes. But of course the HPC and PC are the authorities in that area,

CONCLUSION

I have identified no inconsistencies with our ordinances except that three
of the parking spaces will have to be deleted as stated earlier. HNistoric
Preservation approval remains a discretionary action, however. Perhaps the HPC
can work with the applicant in a constructive manner to improve the design.

Procedure is for HPC recommendation to the PC with regard to historic
compatibility. No othet permits or reviews are necessary unless my findings in
this report are disagreed with.

Lf decision is to approve I recommend requiring approval of a drainage
plan prior to issuance of a building permit.



P. 0. Box 614

LaConner, WA 98257

September 21, 1984
Mayor Mary Lam

and Town Council
Town of LaConner
La@onner, WA 98257

Dear Mayor Lam and Town Council:

I believe that the proposal to convert the Exxon
Service Station in the Historic District to other uses
should not have been approved by the Historic Preserva-
tion and Plamnning Commissions. The approval of this pro-
posal by the commissions named above represents a disre-
gard and possible violation of Chapter 17.52 of LaConner's
Zoning Ordinance. The plans, as presented, should be
reviewed by the mayor and council at an announced public
hearing.

I feel that the Historiec Preservation and Planning
Commissions did not fully consider the impact on the
Historiec District before epproving this proposal. The
"Guidelines"™ specifically recommend that false fronts
not be added to more modern buildings in the district.

It is slso recommended that spaces within buildings not
be broken up into smaller spaces and that all efforts:

be made to use buildings in the district for their in-
tended,traditional uses. These recommendations were made
in order to protect districts from over-commercialization
and to maintein the integrity of historic districts and
sites.

The people of LaConner and the surronnding area are
interested in protedting the town in the most complete
sense. They do not want it to become a "phony" tourist
town. Each year changes are being masde that detract from
the authenticity of the town, and this most recént project
would add znother artificial attraction.

I wish to formally appeal the decision of the Historic
Preservation Commission and the Planning Commission and
request 2 public hearing on the propossl. And I request
that the plan as presented be published in the Channel
Town Press so that the people of LaConner can be fully
informed of the project and its many ramificaticns before

the public meeting.
Sincerely, .
77 27
Jim™ Smith

Thank you.
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September 24, 1984

Mayor and Town Council

Town of La Conner

P. 0. Box 400

La Conner, Washington 98257

Dear Mayor Lam and Councilmembers:

This letter is my objection to the Historic and Planning Commission's approval
of a remodeled Exxon Building, based on the following legitimate reasons:

The Historic Commission's approval was determined by Cynthia Ladd’'s no vote,
Carroll Anderson's yes vote and Ron Shrigley's gualified yes vote. A verbal
qualification such as asking the architect to construct the project "real
tastefully" is totally meaningless. This qualification, if in writing and
signed by the architect, is of equal’no value since it is based on Ron Shrigley's
personal opinion of what is "real tasteful". Other opinions could differ.

Ron Shrigley's qualified yes vote is therefore a non-vote and the Historic

vote is now a no decision of one for and one against.

The Planning Commission's approval vote is based on a very questionable
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance. Full exception is taken to the blanket
approval of 6 to 30 retail spaces, including areas 7% ft. by 9 ft. The Ordinance
does not give definitions for "retail space" or a "“booth" since they are not
mentioned in any of the sections. Section 17.20.020 - PERMITTED UGSES - however,
does include retail stores and shops which also become the architect's

"retail spaces", .The 7% ft. x 9 ft. booth spaces are definitely not "retail
spaces", thereby causing the approval to be void.

The Zoning Ordinance excludes any reference to a mall. This oversight should
be corrected as soon as possible since it is obvious that Section 17.20.020 does
not include a mall in its intent. For one, how can a combination shop and
booth store with 30 separate areas require less than a minimum of 30 parking
spaces?

The Exxon Building should be returned to the Planning Commission for a more
detailed study.

Personal Opinions

The facade of the Exxon Building includes a western type false front that I

doubt the Southwest cowboy country would accept as historic. My general impression
is Hi-llo, Silver, he went that-a-way.

Does the Planning Commission fully realize the possible consequences and setting
of precedents when allowing a blanket approval of 6 to 30 so called retail spaces,
including 7% ft. by 9 ft. booth spaces under one roof. Our Planning Commission
has consistently assured us that they are four square against "circus atmosphere”
approvals. Do they realize that they have approved a possible carnival with
vendors hawking Taiwan novelties from their booths for 12 months of the year?



Mayor and Council Members -2- Septembexr 24, 1984

It is becoming very difficult for us to understand the basic philosophy of the
majority on our Historic Commission. What to them is La Conner Historic? Many
of us do not agree with the narrow and inconsistent approach being forced on
architects and La Conner by Carroll Anderson's interpretation of what is
historic. One example is the Exxon Building. This building is a typical
architectural design that was very popular during the 1940s period and is now
considered historic by many architects.

This does not mean that the exterior has to be retained, but at least, the
architect should be allowed the freedon to explore the possibilities of
remodeling the exterior to make it an attractive building that reflects that
period of history.

One probable solution would be to incorporate the Historic into the Planning
Commission, consult with Dick Fallis, our local and county historian and then

adopt realistic guidelines that includes today's realities such as view cutoff,
fire protection and the social and financial costs to La Conrer.

Sincerel -
,ﬁ Vel e o

ALBERT MALDEN

kae






s
12N sxﬁrr COUNTY HISTORICAL 1\8SEUM
‘ P. 0. Box 818, 501 South 4th St LaConner, Washington 98257

Telephone (206) 466-3365

22 @waou'zz. el
et catbmas ooy






SKA&T COUNTY HISTORICAL M&EUM
' P. 0. Box 818, 501 South 4th St., LaConner, Washington 98257

Telephone (206) 466-3365

kﬁdwﬂwgwif@ ifd‘:iig



. P. 0. BOX 482 .

La Connor, Wa.

October 3, 1984
Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor
Town of La Conner
P.0. BOX 409Q
La Conner, Wa. 98257
Dear Mayor:

This is written to advise the Town Council of the improprieties
in calling for a Public Hearing on the alleged appeals from the dicision
of the Planning Commission to Grant a certificate of approval to alter
the building at 315 Morris Street in La Comner (Exxon Station).

Our study of the La Conner zoning ordinance reveals two pertinent

facts that %gad us to this action,

Fact Number One: There is no provision in the ordinance for appeal

to the Town Council of a Planning Commission approval. There is only
provision-for -appeal-by a .denied applicant. It is interesting ‘to note-that~--
the ordinance specifies the right and the process for appeal by a denied
applicant, but states nothing regarding appeal of an approval. (See Sec.
17.52.070). 1t is also interesting go note that with this one exception
no other appeals or appeal processes are even mentioned. Zoning Ordinances
are "permissive™ ordinances. This means if the ordinance states you can do
it, it is permitted. If the ordinance does not state you can do it, it is
not permitted.

Appeals to a public body of any form require that a legal process be
set forth in the affected ordinance. The process would include: 1. How
to appeal? 2. Who may appeal? 3. To whom is the appeal made? 3. Within
what time frame must one appeal? 5. Reasons for or conditions of appeal,
conditions or findings to sustain an appeal. There is no specified right or
process [in the ordinance.for .appealing -a- Planning -Commission -approval to the

Town Council.



Papge 2

Fact Number Two: The Planning Commission is delepated the power by

the Town Council to hear and decide (not just recommend) on zone compliance,

sign permits, and certificates of authorization. (See 17.72.030H). Once

established Wy Law (Zoning Ordinance) that delegation of power to hear and

decide cannot be usurped by the Town Council short of an amending ordinance.
We ask the Town Council to cancel this Hearing on the basis of an

improper interpretation of the appeal process as set forth in Sec. 17.52.070

of the La Conner Zoning Ordinance.

We wish to respond directly to the questions raised by the alleged
appellants so Fhat both the Town Council and they may better understand how
our proposal accomodates the Zoning Ordinance, the Historic Preservation
District, and the Town and neighborhood environment.

In response to Mr., Maldens concerns: We fear they may be somewhat

colored by his personal opinions and feelings for the Town. The so-called
"Booths" are located within a retail sales space. They are comprised of

wood dividers not higher than 3/4 of the ceiling height of the building with
most of them no higher than 5' 0". They are designed to afford flexibility

for arts and crafts and portions can easily be removed or changed to

accomodate various retail andfor service uses. We do apree with Mr. Malden

that some freedon of design should be allowed and that the Historic Preservation
guidelines should recognize todays realities.

In response to Ms. Tolmans concerns: Screening is only required if

directed by the Planning Commis;ion (see footnote Sec. 17.20.020). This is
a large property with the building located on the South one half. It is
inappropriate and impractical to screen your own building from your own
property. In their wisdom the Planning Commission did not direct that

screening be provided.
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The Zoning Ordinance requires parking for this use based on 'units
of measure" (square footage of the building). Fifteen (15) parking spaces
for this building are required to comply with the ordinance. We are
proposing a; total of twenty four (24) spaces.

In our opinion and in the opinion of the Designee, the Historic
Preservation Commission, and the Planning Commission there are no elements
of historic significance to be preserved in this building. There are many
goals of Historic Preservation in La Conner. Included among them are
*appreciate an individuals freedom of choice and expression',''encourage the
development of personal service and commercial facilities', "preserve the

physical scale and character of the Town for the benefit of its residents".

i
In respénse to Mr, Smiths concerns: There has been no violation of

Chapter 17.52 (there could be if a Hearing on this proposal by the Town
Council proceeds.)

The "Guidelines" referred te by Mr. Smith are a mystery to us. We have
studied the La Conner Historic Preservation ggidelines and the Zoning Ordinance
in detail since these are the regulations and recommendations that are
applicéble to La Conner. We could not find Mr. Smiths "Guidelines' in these
documeﬂts.

"False Front" is an architectural term to describe a particular type of
building facade. There is nothing cheap or phoney about it. There presently
exists on Morris and First streets more than 20 buildings with full or partial
false fronts.

Conclusion: We suggest that the alleged appeals are not based on factual
evidence and that portions are just plain untrue. They appear to be based on
persanal opinioﬁé and feelings. Therefore their only apparent value is as a

nuisance and should be considered frivolous.



Fage 4
Summary: We came to La Conner in 1979 when we purchased the almost

derelict building that has become Pier 7. We invested literally countless
amounts of time and energy and many thousands of hard earned dollars to
rehabilitate and refurbish that old building. 1t is now an asset to the

]
Town in appearance, in compatability with its environment, and in the
additionai revenue it generates for the Town. Other building owners in
Town followed in upgrading and refurbishing their old buildings.

Almost from our first day we have been involved in the spirit and
civie pride of La Conner. We have actively promoted the Town and freely
participated in all civic events, vaunteer Fire Department, and Chamber
of Commerce. We intend to continue this active civic and business role.
We are agaié'prepared and commitred to put our time, energy and hard earned
dollérs into a facility that like the Pier 7 Building will be an asset to

the Town of La Comner.
Historic preservation doesn't mean just preserving the past it also
means preserving the future for the future.

We believe in the Town of La Conner and we believe in its future.

Respectfully,

Dl Bl

Gerald Blades

Donna Blades

cc: to all members of Town Council



P.0. Box 392
LaConner WA,
Qctober 8,1984
Town of LaConner
LaConner Washington

To Whom It May Concern:
1 object to the Exxon station project for the following

reasons:
1. Fencing should be required, as specified in the zoning
ordinance. Although in some casesit is possible for commercial and
residential uses to abut each other without fencing, in this case
1 recommend the fencing strongly. In fact, I recommend that it
be required even if no changes to the property are made. The
residential half of the property is currently being used as a
dump.
2. Not enough parking has been required.
3. The design is phony looking and therefore doesn't serve our
guidelines. I believe it is fine to build something new if it
fits in with the old in its use of materials, colors, design, etc.
(examples...Jordheim!s house, Wash. Fed. Bank, and others). But to
build something that is an imitation of the old is to start LaConner
on the road to Winthrop.I can't believe thatanyone would say that
Winthrop s a good example of what historic preservation is all
about.

We always hope the the planning commission and HPC will function
as our quality control committee. Of course it doesn't always work that
way because of the way the ordinances are written, but I wish you Juck.

Sincerely,

Linda Z. Talman
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October 9, 1984

T0: Mayor Lem, Council Members, and Members of
Commissions, and Citizens,

The Town of Lz Conner.

Please find enclosed my comment, in the form of
a drawing, regarding the proposed shopping complex

at the Exxon station on Morris Street.

Sincerely,

Robey Shnn
Robert Sund

Box 92
La Conner 98257.

Please enter this into the proceedings of the town
meeting tonight, and make sure everyone sees it.

Thank you.
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July 5,1985

TO: LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL
FROM STEPHEN G. LADD, TOWN COUNCIL

RE: WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT A "GRANDFATHER CLAUSE' RIGHT EXISTS FOR COMMERCIAL
USE ON THE NORTH HALF OF THE BLADE'S PROPERTY ON MORRIS STREET

The pertinent clause of the Zoning Ordinance is 17.44.020A which reads

"Any nonconforming use of a buidling or structure may be continued or
maintained, provided the use is not altered in any way. If the use is
discontinued for a period of six consecutive months, or for a total of
eighteen months in any three year period, or if superceded by a conforming
use, it may not revert back to the nonconforming use."

The Zoning Ordinance, by the way, defines ''use" as "the specific purposes for
which land or a building is designated, arranged, intended or for which it
is or may be occupied or maintained."

I interpret the above to mean that a legal non-conforming use (grandfather
clause right) can only be claimed Lf the specific use

1) predates current :..restrictions against it

2) has never in that time changed or ceased for six months or eighteen months
in any given year

1) PREDATING

Coutary to the Blade's letter, I ‘understandchat the property in question
has been zoned residential ever since zoning was first initiated in 1969

or 4970, The fuel tanks obviously pre-date the Zoning Ordinance. As:

for the wood frame buildng, it appears that it was used for a variety of

commercial and industrial puposes, but we are not told specifically what

it was at the time the property was zoned residential.

2) CONTINUOUS USAGE

The Blade's saythat the bulk station ceased to be used for its original
purpose in 1981. However, the tanks are still #3kd. in an less intensive
way to store fuel. They claim continuity of usage and 1 know of no reason
to doubt that. Based on the facts I have seen, I would tend to think that
a grandfather clause right still exists for the above ground tanks to
continue to be used for fuel storage in the manner in which that operation
has existed since 1981.

The wood frame building presents more of a problem. Since the ordinance
says we have to look at the ''specific purpose", it appears to me the use has
already altered at various points along the way. It could be argued that



there has been a continuous commercial usage, but I think chat by specific
purpose the ordinance is talking about the specific type of operation

CONCLUSION

The Blades do not say in their letter what the curent use is, nor have we
received any complaints, therefore I hesitate to make any interpretation

as to its legal status. But when they requested a Certificate of Authorization
for a sign to establish an auto decailing shop I advised them against

applying since it appcared to me that that would ronstitute a change in

use (if in Fact the grandfather clause right has not aleady lapsed due to a
previous change in use).

1 hope this memo is of help to the Council. Im writing it I have only addressed
the legal issues and do not imply that 1 am for or against further commercial
zoning of that property.



- T T T Z TUESDAY, JULY 9, 1985

The Tuesday, July 9, 1985-meeting of the La Conmer Town Council was called to order

at 7:00 p.m. at the Fire Department Recreation Hall. Present were Mayor Lam, Council-
members Don Wright, Neva Malden, June Overstreet and Judy Zimmerman entered the meceting
late. Councilmember Judv Iverson was absent.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as presented. Councilmember budy
Zimmerman entered the meeting.

BLADES' ZONING CLARIFICATION REQUEST: '
The south half of the Blades' property is zoned commercial and the morth half is zoned
residential. Mr. Bob Donahoe represented the Blades. He discussed a problem in the
zoning ordinance with the Inconsistency in nonconforming uses of buildings and noncon-
forming uses of land. There is both a nonconforming building and nonconforming use of
land on the north half of this property. The Blades have never ceased to occupy nor

use this so the building and land still has nonconforming status. It is their contention
that the land is improperly zoned as the use of the property has always been for business.
Mr. Domahoe stated that there are no other nonfonforming commercial uses in residential
zones in Town., It was pointed out that Tillinghast is zoned the same as Blades. Mr.
Donahoe has never been able to find an official zoning map with signatures. Mayor Lam
stated that he should come up to Town Hall and look at it,

Donna Blades stated that people were in the audience whe would swear that this property
has been in continuous use. Mr. Chet Pierson stated that it has been in continuous use
over the past 50 years under his and Blades' ownership. Mayor Lam asked if he knew,
when he was the owner that the back half was zoned residential. He stated that he did
not. Councilmember Neva Malden asked the use of the wooden building. It is full of
storage and some businesses. There was much discussion of nonconforming uses and their
regulation.

The matter was tabled until the next meeting awaiting the Town Attorney's opinion. The
Planning Commission is welcome to have a recommendation for the next council meeting.
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: TUESDAY, JULY 23, 1985

Meeting called to order 7 p.m.-at the La Conner Fire Department Recreation Hall.
Present were Mayor Lam, Councilmembers June Overstreet, Judy Iverson, Don Wright and Judy
Zimmwerman. Absent was Councllmember Neva Malden.

The minutes of July 9, 1985 were approved. Councilmember Wright, second by Council-
member Zimmerman, made the motion that when verbatim minutes are requested 1t will
take approval of the Town Council. Motion Carried.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Councilmember Wright read a letter confirming the approval for consultants for the
Maple Street project. Councilmember Iverson, second by Councilmember Zimmerman made
the motion to go out for bid for consultants. Motion carried. Councilmember Wright
discussed the mower for the youth league field. Mr. Young's report stated the cost
approximately $1,800. Councilmember Wright, second by Councilmember Overstreet made
the motion to table further discussion on the mower until Mr. Young has returned from
vacation. Motion carried. ’

Councilmember Overstreet - No report.
Councilmember Iverson stated that the special meeting of Town Council, the Council
authorized payment of the insurance bill.

Councilmember Zimmerman stated that the 41 Ford was not insured by the Fire Department.

Mayor Lam introduced a mewber of the Fire Department. David Alvord appeared before

the Council to ask if the Town Council would pay one-half of the cost for four firemen

to attend a Seminar at Friday Harbor. Cost is $55.00 per member. Fire District No.

13 will pay the other one-half. Councilmember Iverson, second by Councilmember Zimmerman
made the motion to pay ome-half of the cost. Motion carried.

Mayor Lam noted that Steve Ladd, Town Planner, has resigned. He will be going to the
J.F. Kennedy School of Government at Harvard University on August 5, 1985. She is

in contact with Skagit County Planning Department to see if they help handle the work
load in La Conner. Mayor Lam also stated that Agnes Nelson has been 1in contact with

her regarding the grass behind her home on Caledonia Street.

~/BLADES' ZONING CLARIFICATION OK NOKIH HALF OF PROPERTY:
Councilmember Judy lverson was excused due to her owning property within several hundred
feet of this property. Dianne Goddard, Town Attorney, gave her legal opinjon. She
stared rthat basically, sometimes referred to as grandfathered or grandfathered clausc.
If there is a use of property which lawfully existed prior to the adoption of any nonting
ordinance and wnich is maintained after the efiective darte of the zoning ordinance.
‘even though the use does not comply with whatever use restrictions are in the ares.
1t ig 2 non-coniorming vse and is allowable undfer the zoning law. The whole point
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~ of having a non-conforming use provision is to prevent injustices which could occur 1f
somebody's property is rezonmed even though they were conducting some type of business.
Usually comes up with commercial enterprises. She could not find any case law where
somebody had a residence to maintain in a commercial area. It was usually commercial
enterprises going on in something that had been rezoned residential or where there was
some restriction placed on the zoning that was not there before. The law basically
holds that as long as the non-conforming use continues basically without any significant
interuption, then it is allowable. What action can be upheld if the Town tekes it is
where somebody has a non-conforming use wants to expand the non-conforming use to do
something else with the property even though it may be commercial, if they want to expand
what the use is, and the municipality denies the use to expand, that is something the
municipality has a right to do. She cited different case laws (See letter in file),
Non-conforming uses are generally the plan is to phase them out gradually. So you have
a non-conforming use that is allowed so that you don't create an injustice by changing
your zoning laws. So it isn't something that is passed from one property owner to the
next and if there is a plan to expand it and the municipality does not want that to
happen, the municipality will usually be upheld if that is appealed. (Case law cited
again). There is kind of a grey area, that where you case that say something has been
used for a filling station and the person wants to change it to a used car lot. That
would probably be held to be an expansion of a non-conforming use in something that
the municipality could control. The Court tends to strictly construe ordinarilly define
what is a non-conforming use and how it can be intensified, legal term that shows up
there, and generally the zoning laws in trying to have some orderly organization to
where different types of uses occur in the city will be controlling so that the municipality
will regulate, not allow expansion of a non-conforming use. It is kind of technical
and the casas_po both ways. But generally where somebody has clearly tried to change
the type of business enterprise that is carried on in a non~conforming use and the city
says no you have to stick with whatever you had to begin with, those kinds of decisions
as far as I have been able to find, have been upheld on appeal.

Discussion followed by the Councilmembers. Councilmember Wright stated that the plans
that were submitted showed additional parking for the storage building. Discussion
followed on what had been in the building in the past. Mr. Blades stated that the most
present uses have been an upholstery shop which ceased over two months ago, storage

for antiques and general storage. '

Councilmember Overstreet, second by Councilmember Wright, made the wotiom to grent a
non-conforming use of existing uses of property. Councilmembers Overstreet, MWright
voted yes. Councilmember Zimmerman voted nay. Motion carried.




. PETITION .

The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor

The Honorable members of the Town Council

The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Tawn of LaConner

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designacion from residential to commercial for the North.One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addicion te the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of
sald North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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. PETITLON .

TO: The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor
The Honorable members of the Town Council
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Town of LaConner

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designation from residential to commercial for the North.One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designacion of
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to imprave and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property righr enjoyed
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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. PETITION .

TO: The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor
The Honorable members of the Town Council
The Honarable members of the Planning Commission

Town of LaConner

We herewich petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designation from residential to commercizl for the Norch One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of 3 residential designation of
said North One Half restricts the owners freccdom to improve and
utilize this land, aand denies them a substantial property right enjoyed
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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._: PETITION .“!

TO: The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor
The Honorable members of the Town Coyncil
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Town of LaConner

We herewith petition the Teown of LaConner for a change In zone
designation from residential to commercial for the North One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaCanner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist om the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom te improve and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed
by others, we therefore petltion for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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‘I. PETITION ‘l'

The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor

The Honorable members of the Town Council

The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Town of LaConner

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designation from residential to commercial for the North One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprchensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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. PETIT1O0N .

TO: The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor
The Honorable members of the Town Council
The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Town of LaConner

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designation from residential to commercial for the North.One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for more than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of
said North One Kalf restricts the owners freedom to improve and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed

by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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‘I' PETI1TI1ION "’

The Honorable Mary Lam, Mayor

The Honorable members of the Town Council

The Honorable members of the Planning Commission
Town of LaConner

We herewith petition the Town of LaConner for a change in zone
designation from residential to commercial far the Novth One Half
of Block 9, Calhouns Addition to the Town of LaConner.

There presently exists and have existed for mere than forty (40)
years, intensive commercial uses on the North One Half of said Block 9.
Since these commercial uses have been and continue to be under the
same ownership with the South One Half of Block 9 and are an integral
part of the commercial uses that exist on the South One Half of said
Block 9, and since the continuation of a residential designation of
said North One Half restricts the owners freedom to improve and
utilize this land, and denies them a substantial property right enjoyed
by others, we therefore petition for this change to the proposed
comprehensive plan map and the proposed zoning map.
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Date Received H~14—& b
. sn.ilc.d.,:cm :\o
*%ukﬂka J&ii\grh,
N\ -W-%b
REZONE APPL1CATION

// 466-4536

name Gerald and Donna Blades Phone_ 466-4500

Address 315 Morris Street, La Conner, WA 98257 387-5664

address of property if different Three lots facing Center St. between 3rd & 4th
Lepal Description_ Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet of Lot 2 in Block

9, "Calhoun Addition to the Town of La Conner", as per Plat recorded in

Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Size of property in acres or square feet 15,300 square feet

Present Zoning Residential Requested Zoning Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation  Residential

Proposed Use or Reason for Rezone These lots and the adjoining three lots to

the south form one parcel of property. The south half is zoned commercial

and is presently used for commercial purposes, The north half has historicalt
been used Ior commercial purposes and the zoning should be changed to reflect these conditiorr

#pplicants Representative (if applicable) Earl F. Angevine

Please attach the following:

1. Site Plan, with dimensions, showinp property boundaries, existing and proposed
structures, streets, and other significant physical features.

2. Completed Env1ronmcntal checklist.
with addrostes
3. List of owners“of property located with 300 feet of the site, to be obtained
from the County Assessor's 0ffice.

4. TFee of $50.00.

Dated this /:2 day of (QQZ‘ 19&
A D2 Ble e

Signature

{ust be owner or contract purchaser)
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Fee Paid
Receipt No.
BACKGROUND . .

1. Name of proposed projeet, il applicable:

Rezone from residential to commercial.

2. Name ol epplicant: Gerald and Donna Blades

3. Address and phone number of applicant and contact person: . "
P.O. Box 482, lLa Comner, WA 98257; 466-4536, 466-4500, 387-

5664.

Contact:_Donna Blades (Earl F. Angevine., Attorpey - 336-9797)

4. Dete checklist prepared:  October 13, 1986

5. Agency requesting checklist:  Town of La Conner

6. Propose¢ project timing or schedule (including phasing, if applicable):

As soon as possible due to loss of rent.

7. Do vou have anv plans for future additions, expansion, or further sctivity relatec
to or connected with this propesal? If yes, explain.

Finish remodeling garage building for up-graded rental units.

8. List any environmental information vou know ebout that has been prepared, or will
be prepared, directly related to this proposal.

None,

9. Do you know of pending applications for governmental epprovals of other proposals
directly affecting the property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain.

No.




11.

12,

List anv government spprovels or permits that will be needed for your proposals,
if known.

La Conner Planning Commission; La Conner Town Council.

Give a complete description of your proposal, including the proposed uses and the
size of the project and site. There are several questions later in this checklist
which ask vou to deseribe certain aspeets of your proposal. You do not need to
repeat those answers on this page.

Return commercial zone so commercial building can be rented

out.

Location of the proposel. Please give sufficient information for e person to
uncerstand the precise location of your propesed project, including & street address,
if anv. If a proposal would occur over s range of aree, please provige the range
or bouncaries of the site(s). Pleese provide a legal description, site plan, vicinity
map, end topographic map if possible. While you should submit any plans requirec
by the agency, you are not required to duplicate maps or detailed plans submitted
with any permit applications related to this checklist. (Indicate if maps or plens
have been submitted as part of & permit application.)

Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet of Lot 2 in Block 9,

"Calhoun Addition to the Town of La Conner", as per Plat

recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, records of Skagit

County, Washington. (Lots facing Center Street between 3rd

and 4th Streets.)




¥ : IYALUATION
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USE ONLY

ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS

Earth

General description of the site (circle one): flat, xalivgxiilgxxtecmy
B Yophe £,X HIOR I Mpimots X ot hesx . -

What is the steepest slope on the site (appreximate %

slope)? N/A

What general types of soils are found on the site (for example, clay, sand,
gravel, peat, muck)? If you know the classification of agricultural soils,
please specify and note eny prime farmland.  Gravel and dirt.

Are there surface incications or history of unstable soils in the immediate
vieinity? If so, describe. No.

Describe the purposes, type, anc approximate quentities of any filling or
grading proposed. Indicate source of fill.

Level fill diret.

Could erosion occur as & result of clearing, construction, or use? If so,
generslly describe.

No.

About what percent of ‘the site will be covered with impervious surfaces
after project construction (for example, esphalt or buildings)?

N/A




EVALUATION

Sy POR AGEXCY
LICA
e coureemn 1 arrucadfl) ® Torace

Proposéd measures Lo reduce or control erosion, or ather impacts to ‘the
earth, il any:
No impact to the earth.

Air

What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal (i.e.,
dust, sutomaobile, odors, industrial wood smoke) during construction, and
when the project is completed? I any, generally describe and give
approximeate gquantities if known.

N/A

Are there any off-site sources of emissions or odor which meay affect vour
proposal? Ii so, generally describe. None known.

What are the proposed meesures to reduce or control emissions or other
impacts, if eny: /A

Water
Surface:

1) Is there any surface water on or in the immediate vicinity of the site
(including vear-round and seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds,
associated wetlands)? If yes, describe type, pﬁ?\gde names, and, il known,
state what stream or river it {lows into. '




TO BE COMPLETED BY APPI.I.AFI"T. .

2) Will the project require any work over or adjacent to (within 200 feet)
the described walers? If ves, please describe and attach available plans.

No

3) Estimate the amount of [ill and dredge material that would be placed
in or removed from surface water or wetlands and indicate the area of

the site that would be affected. Indicate the source of fill material._

N/ A

4) Will surface water withdrawals or diversions be required by the proposal?
Give general description, purpose, and approximate quantities if known._

N/A

5) Does the proposel lie within 2 100-year ficodplain? Note location on
the site plan, if any.  Yesg,

6) Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface
&

waters? If so, describe the type of waste and anticipated volume of
discharge. No.

Groundf

1) Will ground water be withdrawn or recharged? Give l7eneraI description,
purpese, and approximate quantities if known No.

EYALUATION
FOR AGENCY
USE ONLY



BL COMPLETED BY uruur. .

2) Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from
septic tenks or other sources, if eny (for example: Domestic sewsge;
industrial, containing the following chemicals . . .; mgricultura); etc.).
Describe the gencral size of the system, the number of such svstems, the
rumber of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number of animals
or humans the system(s) are expected to serve. N/A .

Water Runoff (including storm water):

1) Describe the source of runoff and storm water and method of collection
and disposal, if any (include gquantities, if known). Where will this water

fiow? Will this water flow into other waters? If so, please describe. _

N/A

2)-Could waste materials enter ground or surface weaters? If so, generally

deseribe.
No.

Propecsed measures to reduce or control surface, ground, and runoff water
impacts, if any:_ N/A

Plants
Check or cirele types of vegetetion found on the site:

__ deciduous tree: alder, meple, aspen, other
evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine, other
shrubs

X grass
__ pasture . _

crop or grain .

wet soil plants: ‘cattail, buttercup, bull-
rush, skunk cabbage; other

water plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil,
other

other types of vegetation

EY,.LUATION
FOi* AGENCY
Us: ONLY



a.

EYALUATION
FOR AGEXCY
USE ONLY

What kind and amount of vege:ation will be removed or altered?
+Grass and weeds.

List threstened or endangered species kncwn to be on or near the site._
N/A

List proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or cther measures to preserve
or enhance vegetetion on the site, if any:

Bark and shrubs.

‘Animals

Cirele any birds eand animals which have been observed on or known to be
on or near the site: N/A

birds: hawk, heron, eegle, songbirds, other
mammals: deer, bear, elk, beaver, other
fish: bass, selmon, trout, shellfish, other

List env threatened or endangered species known to be on near the site.
None.

Is the site part of a migration route? If so, explain. No.

N

Proposed meesures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any:  N/A




\7 COMPLETED BY Anuuk. .

Energy. and Natural Resources

a

What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, cil, wood stove, solar) will be
used to meet the completed project's energy needlsgct[])__ei,_sgribe whether it

will be used for hesting, manufscturing, etc. E

Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent
properties? If so, generally describe.  No.

What kinds of energy conservation features ere included in the plans of
this proposal?
N/A

What are the proposed meesures to reduce or control energy impacts, if
any? N/A ‘

Environmental Health

Are there ary environmental heslth hazards, exposure te toxiec chemicals,
including risk of fire and explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, that occur as

a result of this proposal? If so, describe.

Describe special emergency services that might be required. N/A

EYALUATION
YOR ACENCY
USE ONLT
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What are the proposed measures to reduce or control environmental health
hazards, if any:

N/A

Land and Shoreline Use

What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties? Bulk

0il loading platform, commercial tanks and commercial

building. Commercial buildine on adjacent property.

Has the site been used for sagricultural purposes? If so, describe._~ No.

Describe any-structures on the site. Four-truck bay garage, bulk

0il loading platform and four large above-ground fuel

storage tanks approximately 20,000 gallons each.

Will eny structures be demolished? If so, what? N/A

What is the current zoning classification of the site? Residential.




IYALUATION
MPLZTED BY AXriICA POR AGENCY
> 32 ©O ‘. . UsZ ONLY

us to commercial. Council voted to retain residential designation.

If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program environment
designation of the site? N/A

Has anv part of the site been classified as an "environmentally sensitive”
erea? If so, specify. N/A

What are proposed measures to ensure the propesal is compatible w1th
existing and projected land uses and plans, if any: N/A

Approximately how many people would reside or work in the completed
project? N/A

Approximatlely how many people would the completed project displace? _

N/A

10



10.

‘B2 COMPLETID By unxytr. .

What are proposcd measures lo avoid or reduce displacement or other
impacts, i{ any: N/A

-

Housing

Approximately how many units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether
high, middle, or low-income housing.  N/A

Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? Indicate
whether high, middle, or low-income housing. N/A

What ere proposed¢ meesures to reduce or control housing impacts, if any:

N/A

Noise

What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project (for
example: traffic, equipment, operation, other)? None.

What types and levels of noise would be created by or essociated with

the project on a short-term or & long-term beasis (for example: traffic,

construction, operation, “other)? Indicate what hours noise would come

from the site. N/A

11
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12.

EE COMPLYTED BY AP!LJCA.

EYALUATION
. FOR AGENCY
USE ONLY

What are the proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any:

N/A

Aesthetics

What is the tallest height of any proposed structure(s), not including
antennes; what is the principal exterior building materigl(s) proposed?

N/A

What views in the immediate vicinity would be altered or obstructed?

N/A

What are the Rroposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts,
if any? N/

Light and Glare

What type of light or glare will the proposal produce? What time of day
would it -mainly occur? N/A _

Could light or glare from the finished project be a safety hazard or
interfere with views?

N/A

12



13.

‘mE COMPLETID BY urucu. .

What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposel?

4

N/A

What are the proposed measures to reduce or control light and glare
impacts, if any:

N/A

Recrez_ation

What desighated anc informal recreational opportunities are in the
immediate vicinity?

N/A

Would the propoesed project displace any existing recreational uses? If so,
describe.

No.

What are the proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation,
including recreation opportunities to be provided by the project or applicant,
if any: N/A :

S

13
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14. Ristoric and Cultural Preservation

a. Are there any places or objects listed on, or proposed for, national, state,
or local preservation registers known to be on or next to the site? If

so, generally describe. No.

b. Generally describe any landmarks or evidence of historie, archaeological,
scientifie, or cultural importence known to be on the site.

None.

-e.  What are the proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any:__

N/A

1s. '_I‘ranwortation

a.- Identify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed
access to the exist_ing street system. Show on site plans, if any.

Morris Street, 4th Street and Center Street.

b. Is site currént]y served."'by public transit‘i\] If not, what is the approximate
distance to the nearest transit stop? O )

.

14 L



16.

How many parking spaces would the completed project have? How many
would the project eliminate? A

Will the proposal require any new roads or streets, or -improvements to
any existing roads or streets, not including driveways? 1f 'so, generally
describe (indicate whether public or private).

No.

Will the project use or occur in the immediate vicinity of water, rail, or
air transportation? If so, generally describe. No.

How many vehicular trips per day would be generated by the completed
project?- If known, indicete when peak volumes would ocecur. N/A

What are proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts,
if any: N/A

Public Services

Would the project result in an increased need for publie services (for
example: fire protection, police protection, health- care, schools, other)?

If so, generally describgi

No.

15
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C.

. 70 BE COMPLETED BY uru:;Uf. .

What are proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public
services, if any. N/A

Utilities
Circle utilities currently available at the site: electricity, natural gas,

water, KERISE X$TENEB X telephone, sanitary” sewer, segtie: S¥abemMo ek vy

Describe the utilities which are propesed for the project, the utility
providing the service, and the general construction activities on the site
or in the immediate vicinity which might be needed. Electric -

Puget Power.

SIGNATURE

The above answers are true to the best of my knowledge. I understand that
the lead agency is relying on them to make its decision.

Signature: Qﬁ brrtar Z:K] ﬁnﬁ:{ﬁ zrg 7/

Deate Submitted: D — /4/ “’Xé

16
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" Pt Bleven—197-11-960 . : SEPA Rules ’

- LY A .
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT EVALUATION FOR
AGENCY USE ONLy

D. SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET FOR NONPROJECT ACTIONS
(do not use this sheet for project actions)

Because these questions are very general, it may be helpful to read them in conjunction
with the list of the clements of the environment.

When answering these questions, be aware of the extent the proposal, or the types of
activities likely to result from the proposal, would affect the item at a greater intensity or
at a faster rate than if the proposal were not implemented. Respond.bricfly and in general
terms.

t. How would the proposal be likely to increase discharge to water; emissions to air: pro-
duction, storagé, or release of toxic or hazardous substances; or production of noise?

No change - no project at this time - rezone only.

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce such increases are:
N/A

2."How would the proposal be likely to affect plants, animals, fish, or marine life?
None.

Propased measures to protect or conserve plants, animals, fish, or marine life are:
N/A

3. How would the proposal be likely to deplete energy or natural resources?

None.

Proposed measures to protect or conserve energy and natural resourees are:

N/A

4. How would the proposal be Jikely to use or affect environmentally sensitive areas or ar-
cas designated (or eligible or under study) for governmental protection; such as parks, wil-
derness, wild and scenic rivers, threatened or endangered species habitat, historic or cultural
sites, wetlands, floodplains, or prime farmlands?

None. -

Praposed measures Lo protect such resaurces or (o avoid or reduce impacts are:

N/A

5. How would the proposal be likely to affect land and shoreline use, including whether it
would allow or encourage land or shoreline uses incompatible with existing plans?

[Ch. 197-11 RCW—p 50] (1983 Laws)

e
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TO BE CQMPLETED BY APPLICANT EVALUATION FOR
AGENCY USE ONLY

None.

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce shoreline and land use impacts are:

N/A

6. How would the proposal be likely to increase demands on transportation or public ser-
vices and utilities? - - -

None,

Proposed measures to reduce or respond to such demand(s) are:
N/A

7. Identify, if possible, whether the proposal may conflict with local, state, or federal laws
or requirements for the protection of the environment.

None.

i

(1983 Laws) (Ch. 197-13 RCW—p 51}
|
-
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TOWN OF LA CONNER

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Description of proposal 2
RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL.
APPLICANT HAS ALSO REQUESTED A CHANGE IN THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

a

Proponent GERALD AND DONNA BIADES

Location of proposal, including street address, if any SURJECT PRORERTY 1S LOCATED SOUTH OF
CENTER STREET BETWEEN 3RD AND 4TH STREETS. LEGAL DESCRIFTION AS FOLLOWS:
LOIS 3, 6, AND 7, AND THE E 3 FEET OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 9, CALHOUN ADDITION
14 RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Lead agency TOWN _OF LA _CONNER

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the
environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision
was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This
information is available to ghe public on request.

This DNS is issucd under 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal [or 15 days from the date
below. Comments must be submitted by NOVEMBER 13, 1986

Respansible official MARY M_ TAM

Position/1itle MAYOR 3 . . Phone__ 466-3125

Address__p g

Date_10/29,86 Signature ﬂ/&/)g/ W m/

BOX 400, LA CONNER, WA 08257

O You may appeal this determination to (name) La Conner Town Council
at (location) Town Hall
no later than (date) 10 days after determination
writi
by (method) s

You should be prepared to make specific faclual objcctions.
Contacl__Toun Planner to read or ask about the procedures
for SEPA appeals.




DATE POSTED SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON

NOTICE of PUBLIC HEARING

THE LA CONNER PLANNING COMMISSION WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON

NOVEMBER 17, 1986 AT THE HOUR OF 7:606 P.M. AT THE LA CONNER TOWN
HALL TO MAKE A RECOMMENDATION TO THE LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL
REGARDING THE FOLLOWING REQUEST:

Rezone request of Gerald and Donna Blades to reclassify
approximately 15,880 square feet from the present
RESIDENTIAL 2zoning to a new 2oning of COMMERCIAL. The
applicants are also requesting a similar change in the
Comprehensive Plan designation for the property.

The subject property is located south of Center Street
between 3rd and 4th Streets. The legal description is
as follows: Lots 3, &, and 7, and the east 3 feet of
Lot 2 in Block 9, Calhoun Addition to the Town of La
Conner, as per plat recorded in Volume 1 of plats, page
14 records of Skagit County, Washington.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE WELCOME TO SUBMIT COMMENT ON THIS
APPLICATION IN PERSON, BY WRITING OR BY REPRESENTATIVE TO THE LA
CONNER TOWN HALL, LA CONNER WASHINGTON 98257,

IT IS 2 MISDEAMEANOR FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED PERSON TO REMOVE THIS
NOTICE
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HEARING DATE: Nov’er 17, 1986 .

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Owner initiated rezone to reclassify
approximately 15,388 square feet from Residential to Commercial.

OWNERS OF PROPERTY: Gerald and Donna Blades
315 Morris Street, La Conner, Washington

PROPERTY LOCATION: Three lots facing Center Street between 3rd
and 4th Streets.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 3, 6, and 7, and the east 3 feet of
Lot 2 in Block 9, Calhoun addition to the Town of La
Conner, as per plat recorded in Volume 1 of plats, page
14 records of Skagit County, Washington.

CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY: The parcel 1is the northerly portion
of a larger piece of property. The south part of the entire
property is zoned Commercial and is being used primarily as
retail space. The portion of the property address by this rezone
application is zoned residential and has an old garage on it
along with several old vehicles. The parcel is a flat piece of
ground within the Skagit River 100 year flood-plain,

SERVICE CHARACTERISTICS:

Sewer— Town Sewer is Available

Fire- The La Conner Fire Station is just across the street toward
the south.

Wwater- Town of La Conner

ADJACENT ZONING LAND USE
North Residential Residential
East Residential Residential
south Commercial Commercial
West Residential Residential

PLANNING DATA AND INFORMATION:

Comprehensive Plan Map- Residential
Current Zoning- Residential
Environmental Review- Declaration of Non-Significance
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%Wn OF fﬂcom‘ler' Phone 466~3125

NOVEMBER 20, 1986

RECORDED MOTION REGARDING
GERALD AND DONNA BLADES REZONE REQUEST
# 86-1

WHEREAS, The La Conmner Planning Commission has considered and deliberated on the
proposed Rezone request #R-~86—-1 of Gerald and Donna Blades to reclassify approximately
15,000 square feet from Residential to Commercial on the following described

property: three lots facing Center Street between 3rd and 4th Streets more fully
described as Lots 3,6, and 7, and the East 3 feet of Lot Z in Block 9, Calhoun
Addition to the Town of La Conner, as per plat recorded in Volume | of Plats,

page 14 records of Skagit County, Washington, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on November 17, 1986 and
recommended approval of the rezone request based upon the following findings:

1. The property owners have submitted evidence showing that the property
has historically been used as commercial property.

2. The property is a portion of adjacent property that is currently zoned
Commercial and is being used as retail space.

3. More than 90Z of the public comment given at the rezone hearing supported
the rezone request to Commercial.

4. Testimony was submitted stating that the property was not suitable for
residential uses.

Motion for approval made by Carroll Anderson, second by Bo Miller.
Vote: Approval (4-0)

ecommendation: Approval

SR

Ron Shrigley, Chairma

\\.\«K\ 3

Pat Sherman, Secretary

EaConner,thﬁsﬁinston 98251 P.0.Box 400
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The La Conner Town Council* on December 8, 1986, called .:rder at 7:00 p.m. Present
were Mayor Mary Lam, CounciThembers Don Wright, Judy Zimmerman, Tony Morefield, Vince
Sellen, Absent was Councilmember David Alvord.

The minutes of November 24, 1986 were approved as presented.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Councilmember Don Wright stated that the Sewer Commission had met, the manager and oune
board member from Shelter Bay was at the meeting. The Shelter Bay feasibility study was
reviewed and at this time they are requesting their engineering firm to look at this and
to report back to the Commission with a formal letter, At this time Shelter Bay was not

really interested unless if no sewer rate guarantee could be made for a long period of
time.

Councilmember Sellen - No report.

Councilmember Morefield ~ No report.

Councilmember Zimmerman stated that the equipment was clearing on Maple Avenue and that
in the Spring the final coat would be put down, that it was now open to two-way traffic.

Mayor Lam reported that a Public Hearing will be set for December 22, 1986 at 7 p.m. for
final budget approval.

BLADES REQUEST FOR REZONE AND CHANGE IN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The Blades' representative, Attorney Earl Angevine appeared before the council and reviewe
some of the background of the proposal. It was noted by Mr. Angevine that in 1979 Mr.
Sisson. had appraised the property as commercial, that a building permit had been received
and it was noted as all commercial property. He believed that it was all error in the
past as far as the designated zoning in that it has always been commercial and that the
zoning cut the property in half, as the front property facing on Morris Street was
commercial and the back half of the property was residential. The Planning Commission

on December 1, 1986 voted to reaffirm that the zoning should be commercial but with con-
tract zoning to allow design and review on the back half of the property the same as on
the property facing on Morris Street which is in the Historic Preservation District.

Noted by Mayor Lam that screening and fencing regulations are in the Zoning Ordinance

and that should development occur on this property the Zoning Ordinance will have to be
followed.

Mayor Lam opened the Hearing to the public at 7:40 p.m. Citizens in the audience spoke
in favor of the rezone as it has always been used commercially. Gray Foster stated that

she-lived across the street from the site and was concerned the encroachment of commercial
property on residential areas.

Approximately 15 letters were read from citizens in the Town of La Conner favering the
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and errors in the past fr the appraisal and town planne Mayor Lam stated that
. there are three ways the n Council can vote, deny rezo razone with no conditions

and rezone back half of the property same as front with design and review of the Historic
Preservation Commission.

Councilmember Sellen made the motion to rezone the back half of the property same as
the front half, with contract, and requiring removal of the storage tanks prior to
development of the property. Motion died for lack of second. Discussion followed
on the storage tanks on the property.

Councilmember Sellen made the motion, seconded by Councllmember Zimmerman to rezone

the aforementioned property to Commercial Use placing same restraints on property as
in Historic Preservation District and to also change the Comprehensive Plan. Motion
carried with Councilperson Morefield voting nay.

SEWER REFUND:

Discussion followed on the request of Kelly Wynn, Treatment Plant, to refund monies
that were paid for sewer hookups. After discussion, councilmember Sellen made the
motion, second by Councilmember Wright, to deny the sewer refunds. Councilmember
Zimmerman voted nay. Motion carried.

Councilmember Morefield, second by Councilmember Sellen made the motion to approve

the following water adjustments: Erickson Farms water adjusted $1,363.69 due to leak,
Paula Forcum water adjusted $39.48 due to error in billing, Douglas Charles water ad-
justed $39.63 and Sewer adjusted $76.23 due to leak. Motion carried.

ABB 783

Correspondence from Fire Department asking for reimbursement of $230.00 that they had
paid for schooling. Councilmember Sellen made the motion, second by Councilmember
Wright, to approve. Motion carried.

Correspondence was read from Al Malden regarding the bus parking zone and the Puget
Power lights that are out.

Councilmember Zimmerman, second by Councilmember Wright made the motion to approve
of the bills. Motion carried.

BUDGET SESSION:
Discussion on the Hotel/Motel monies.

Councilmember Zimmerman made the motion to give the Visitor Information Center 257
of the monies. Motion died for lack of second.

Councilmember Sellen made the moticn, second by Councilmember Morefield, to give the
Chamber of Commerce $2000 and to give the Tourist Center $1500, the other groups to
stay the same and the remainder of the monies to be placed in a fund for a Performing
Arts Center., Councilmember Wright voted nay. Motion carried.

Councilmembers and Mayor adjourned into Executive Session.

Council reconvened and Councilmember Sellen made the motion to approve Proposal No.

2, non-Union Employees Labor Agreement, including all five points previously discussed
and this proposal be attached to the minutes as a part of the minutes. This was seconded
by Councilmember Morefield, motion carried.

Councilmember Wright made the motion, second by Councilmember Sellen for the Clerk/Treasurer
to make the necessary budget adjustments for 1987.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

— L
SN~ D B FT o,

e/




[ 3 LAe

e - a u

9861 '6 AInf

uDiFulYses) ‘Jauuo)E]

81 "ON " "10A

HO

(11 @8eq uo panunuos)

[ELGSOPU] 01 Y12|)-2JO0]\ Jest Bale
25N PUE [RNUIPISIL N 230RYD 0
10u pa1do ‘1943m0Y ‘(1OUNOD 21,
TETO9Urme; )
se fiadoxd doysisqieq SnUIAY
aidey 530 X1 jo woneudisap
ay) Zmipnjpdumr ‘syanem 350
pUe] VO STOIRPUIWIDOIR DJ LM
on3s s1aquam [puno) 28re pue
&g -3unsam gz Anp si AqQ wiof

QUOZ-SIWI Sope[¢] SUISuLYD JSUTBSE SIJ0A [IOUNO0))

92UBDIPIO O 935 01 $192dx3 pue
Bumsaas Lepsany padope [19unod)
syl yorga ‘oeid sa1sERys1dwo
mau  pasodord sumol oW
oo uorssnosip onqnd e paySiysy
Asiano01mod  sapeig 94l
'sesodmd (e mmod yrevodu
J10m 10§ 31 asn mwes A3@ oS
Kuadoid a1p 2u0z21 10T (14 TMOL
ap Jt $2105349 L1stu 9mooaq L9

11OR puels sYuel , psIolejpuElLsd,
IU1 2ABI] 01 PIMOA IABY SIPRIF S
1Y) POIOWIL S2Ah 11 SN 3TO Y

. 'PAOM 2T SYE] Y
31 paiEoEA 3q pinom e Auadoxd
s 01 3u13)al peppe IYS I
asnoy e PlInQ pnom- oym 322
0) MY P.I . PASE EUUOQ, L
[o0) 95Oyl Liim Op 031 1EU
st [|21 vea Apoque 1 yse | A2,

- -

. IeIdWwWos sqi0 9woes o
330 10U 1nq ‘posn Ljruonipen
ST 1 YBY) Joumem oqy o) ALt
91 SN 0} INUNUOD ues 5IP
9y soeawm 910a |150N0)

SIA TEY) QM TUIIST
SeM 23104 51120000 oy %
94 1Yl PUE ‘S350 [B1DJIWIIOI)
SBIIE [RNUIPISAI WO JUIWYIED
Aoz 1surede are Ao jey vor
ISB] 21 U PIes SIDI0A 1EY) “J5A2:
‘pojou  wd||ag wewm[roTr

TOnENs I3Tnoe]
1IYl WOIf JIBNS 2 S50138
suo 3u1pn]dUT — SER fE1MIRWmoy)
Ol $90U2pIsdl  JO  S3imod
qua Suore ‘seed oy 8oy
KAusdoid o jo sesn |e1or2mwod
polEA ol moys ey samioid
aary Aoyl ‘daoid se isanbas
1ay predss jumop saperg oyl
*‘spooyloqy3an
[eniuaprsad uy  ,dosuo.
[B1219WwWod, PI[IE5 oq O] 2mod
SBY 1BYM 111 INSST Y001 OSTE (39119]
B U]) 1SaN0) W[ J0IPISAL pUe 'SOUTY
uan 1aquwam uamsnlpy Jo preog
‘Auadosd sopeig =yi wolj 12218
131097 WO 1583 }50[qQ B INOJE SIA[
oym ‘uew|e], EPUIT] UEWOMIIBYD
uoIsstumo) Jurgue|d 19WI0}
£q paoydsds 21am s3uyde) siyg
“pies suaydag ,‘opl Ay
pue swoy Inok 00 uIYse0I503 3]
1,HOM SSIUISNQ 181 MO 01 JUeA -
no& ‘Apmej e ISIe) O Juem nok
2I3Yym WOy B Ul 153AUL noA J,,
$ydu
,S19umo3moy Jo Joaej ] Fomaad
Kepsang, 1no ajods ‘sapejg a1 Jo
JOARJ U] UOIIEPUAWIMOI3] AN I3IJ8
ToISSImmod I 01 pawrodde sem
oym ‘susydaS uyo[ J2qWIM
‘QU0KISAI
ssaudmy jussop Apoosedde
sapedvp A y3nomp pasn uwasq
sey Luadord sapelg 21p moy ing
*x9[dmo2 von
12000 NIl U1 $Is5Imisn
i mcow«m 10] mw!.am oyt .&:uuu
Aatn Auadosd an wmy pue o
s3eJ01s 190y pasnun AR Ao0wW
01 1] PINOM S3pe|g Y], “Jauuem

2l

\ :
11941 uoddns steamo snoags
JO smona’jodal sY) pue ‘s
22r1018 [2n] 'Fuip|ing Rl
© jo 2oussaxd 2ul 6961 m Jurdg
paidope 19wuo)r] udyMm [ERuIpES
pRUOZ-SIW Sea 11 D40JoQ SIg
Avzor 'Afleosamwos pasn uag So
sey Ausdosd 2y 1Byl papuIuE
SAEY Oy ‘Sopeig AU im ol
JUOIB PIOA]Y PIAEQ UEBM]ID0NA R
‘e Tnk
0] [ENUaPISIY oI pafocyd aq 35
s, Auadoad 2 1y nonepusmmoxg
uotrssImwo) duinuef
B IDLUBAO 01 9SOYD uemJomulf
Apnr - pue ‘prayyosol  Aug
'09[{aG SDUTA SISQUIDM [12TNOTY
J12Ame] e.01 08 0151, " WAL
15urede s104 [-¢ s uimo]|o) Pu
sapelg euno(y ,'da1s 1xou e
*[E123°mWOod |
9q ©OlRlS IdUOODET] PUINE
fuadoxd nat tewy 1sanbas sapefg
BUUO( PUB PEIID TMOp PILly
Byl UO0ISI153p f1ounoy) S,4Lepsol
240 osmu s ‘unod ol AR
PRITEMUN JAYOTR (UIM SIA[SUIIY
puij Aem s[erdlyjo  UMO

{



by Bill Reynolds

LaConner's Town Council
" reversed field Monday and
granted Gerald and Donna Blades
a contract rezone freeing their
.property behind LaConner
Swution for commercial use,
" subject to design and traffic

", [festraints, '
© The backside property, though
" not officially within LaConner's
. Historic Preservation District,
.- does abut a residential neighbor-
'hOOd.
The lone dissenting vote was
cast by Councilman Tony
"Moreficld, who objected to the
concept of a contract rezone,
calling it "un-American”. He
later would not say how he
would've voted on a straight

" rezone request.

The special arrangement, the
particulars of which are to be
;" drafted by Town attorney Dianc
Goddard and Blades' counsel Earl
.. Angevine, takes the air outof a

the Blades'.

ost businesses close at 5 p.m.
Another neighbaor,

impact on residents.

compromise,

arbitrary to do thatg"”

| - political football that's been
J - kicked back and forth between the
i+ Council and Planning’ Commis-

sion for months. -

The Blades' agreed to the
conlract rezone concept, even
though it limits what they may do i

- on their property, in order to

" make some use of the land, now a
. collection of old trucks, unused |
,- fucl tanks, and a storage garage.
'* Councilman Vince Sellen had |
initially proposed a contract
« forcing the Blades to remove the
" fuel tanks prior to any property
development. But that didn't fly |
t with the full Council, though it
was a suggestion offered in letter
form by former Planning Com-
mission chairman Linda Talman,
a nearby resident,

Scellen also took issuc with the
Blades' petitions of support,
saying some of those who signed
in favor of the rezone did so by
intimidation.

Another former Planning
Commission chairman, Doug
Caldart, took issuc with that. He
said he wasn't coerced into
"supporting the Blades', nor was at
least one other Morris Street
businessman he knows of."I don't
think you can intmidate people
like Jack Wilkins,” Caldart said.

LTS

~ o~ o

Nevt Annr racidans To-.

the rezone. Batchelor said she
would prefer seeing the property
used commercially rather than
for apartments, heretofore one of
the few legal options available to

Batchelor said apartment life
an be noisy into the night, while

Gray
Foster, echoed Sellen's concerns
that safeguards be written into the
rezone insuring only 2 modest

Still, Morefield left no doubt
how he felt about the conditional
arrangement, seen by some as a

"It seems capricious and
said
Morefield. "I don't think it's any
of our business what the Blades’
want to do on their property.
That should be gaverned by

ordinance.”

Attormey Joe Meagher, repre-
senting former properly owners
Chet and Zerma Pierson,
ncvertheless endorsed the
contract rezone format.

“It's an excellent way,”
Meagher said, "for the city to
control growth."

" Council resolves issue of Blades'

The contract r
surfaced after an ¢
Commission reco
favor of zoning
commercial. How
was made while
were under the fa
the backside prope
HPD. Two PC v
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Blades ready to try again
on rezoning of back lots

Gerald and Donna Blades are
taking their case to the people.

The LaConner Station owners,

" who said they'd see a lawyer after
the Town Council tumed down a
July rezone bid, will make their
next pitch November 17 during 2
Planning Commission public
hearing.

And, as promised, they've
called their attomey out of the
bullpen to hurl a few zingers at
those who may strike out against a
second Planning Commission
rezone endorsement.

The Blades' are asking that
zoning for their property behind
LaConner Station be changed

pfrom residential to commercial.
The area, a collection of old

Wtrucks, unused fuel tanks, and
reedy grass, was tabbed for a

" rezone in 1985 by the Planning
Commission, the makeup of
which has since changed mark-
edly.

Council members, by a 3-1
vote, elected not to go with that
PC recommendation. Council-
man Vince Sellen said at the time
that residents don't favor
"commercial encroachment” in
residential areas.

Only Councilman David
Alvord sided with the Blades',
who contend that regardless of
zoning the property has always
been used commercially.

The Council vote has meant the
Blades' may not use the property
or new commercial ventures,
The couple has plans to remove
the tall fuel tanks and provide
additional parking on the site for
LaConner Station patrons.

But that can't be done without a
rezone.

Which could be tough given
the Council's posture and shuffled
Planning Commisston lineup.

{Continued on Page 4)



up_toCo__le
Blades win PC approval - second time

LaConner's Planning Commis-  used commercially regardless of Former owner Chet Pierson
sion covered new ground Monday  its zoning., They have collected a2 told Commissioners it was his
but landed in familiar territory  series of photographs showing belief the property was com-
--- on the opposite side of the _past commercial ventures on the, mercial when it sold. Pierson had

fence from the Town Council. property, now home to junked Yworked on the site, formerly a
Commissioners, weighing new\ trucks and unused fuel tanks. Standard Oil outlet, since the Jate

evidence submitted by zttorney However the clincher Monday "30s.

Earl Angevine, voted unanimous-  for Commissioners was Ange- Angevine intimated that if the

ly to recommend a Council re- vine's submission of a 1979 Blades' are unsuccessful in
zone of the back half of Gerald appraiser's repori that identified receiving a rezone they may have
and Donna Blades' LaConner the properly as commercial prior t0 g0 to court to get their
Station property. 10 its purchase by the Blades'. purchase price readjusted.

The Council last Summer Officially the rear portion of "But contrary to popular belief
turned down a similar proposal the Blades’ property has beea not all. lawyers promote [itiga-
that would have changed the site’s  zoned residential since 1969, tion," Angevine said.

zoning from residential to com- though no one in Town govern- Thus the option of repealing
mercial, ment can explain why. the rezone application process,
Councilman Vince Sellen then Referring to “"a series of which this time showed increased

explained his vote against the innocent mistakes” that led to the support for the Blades' position.
rezone by pointing out residents’  zoning snafu, Angevine asked Neighbors Gray Foster and Linda
opposition to "commercial Commissioners to understand the Talman, who had objected to a
creep”. : Blades’ dismay al having paid rezone at previous public

The Blades', who purchased $250,000 for property they hearings, were not present though
the property in 1981, have thought was commercial and now  a letter of opposition from Foster
contended the site has always been  arc unable to develop. {Continucd on Page 2) -
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LaConner Drug StOre rsrasLisHed 188

.y - - TELEPHONE -it-8124
"- PRESCRIPTIONS —  DRUG SUNDRIES - PHOTO SUPFLIES — NOVELTIES — COSMETICS

PO Box 497, LaConner, (Wasﬂington 98257

La Conner Plamming Commigsion
P, O, Box 400
La Conner, Washington 98257

Re: Donna and Jerry Blade's application for rerone of lots north
of the La Conner Exxon bullding to commerecial.,

Historieally, the lots north of the La Conper Exxon building on
Morris Street, have been used as commercial property, even though

the zoning has been residential. This appears to reflsct the best use
of this area.

To conform to the best use of these lots, I recommend that the Plarming
Cammission change the Comprehensive Map and the Zoming Ordinance to
allow commercial development of all property bordering Morris Street on
the south, Centre Street on the north, Third Street on the West and
Fourth Street on the East,

Sincaraly,

"Fred Martin
708 Bast Morris Street
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ONDV I R
To Members of the Planr\;nj Commission *

RE: Rezone of Blades P{bpefﬁ_j

T have een a resident of tecConner
fov 1S graws Qnd fondl recant the days
when Aeith Iohnson and Chet Pierson avoned
and eperaled the husiness the Blades noo
own. T lhave watched with sadness qud a-
Swall @apaunt of despaar what has ha_rgpa\af
Jo one af the deamcsl" neatest and f\L‘C&Co] i
W%inLSSeS Ch “4ouon . 3n \,vga,rs P@sl" ‘\’V\-:_ b'bu'uc'nﬂs
were paunted | the gress was cut” and \iKe
a podt  here was place v 44\.1\,‘9
and Wmﬁ Loas wn s GD\CLC.Q- T YeoKed (Ke
i+ bQ«-{J\AﬁeA O part of a heautipn! sl
“oum . T was fov wle some dume , & rentov
Ih fhe howse oy wite and T ave no buyiyg
onthe Covner of N 4™ and Cepder Strecls . T hhad
c Swsr \nand \eok et Theic Al  dly operatsn.
Since the propesty uxes qvuﬂ“&ff\(ASeJ by, the
Rlades hoveers, finere thas heen litle o
No Mmeawntenance Except fov Mhaxr atrocisws
wild west Calse front. The ot Qeress owr
Stireet bhas heeome a (;ic:rure, e[/ Abvandomed
Caq lochs{ rushwg  emply el drums | tvra\er
houses inhanted by who Knaws 7, uncut grass
Year cOund | unexplained ales of dict that
Cover e uncut Grass and O Stcadihy ﬁrﬂd\h.g



'(’f‘@‘ =
qowp of dead Cans Arucks and hoalX . In

shot, an encellanty, tun, well mantained
lusiness rwn loy fwe of the finest men Hnis
fouwn his Known, Inas hecime an eyesove
owned o 6 femily who (reels whar if dhey
Own Something | thee showld he able +o
do anqdiring with no maller wshal
Uhe 1mpadt is ondhew neighbovs.

There are Awo whings T'd like 4 be
Considered Un relation 4o the Blades Ceguest.
Fust, from wher T have Seen Us owr neghbov-
Nood Hhere vont any need Gv additisnat
pariing fov the lusness “hals faking placs
at g Ytwes . gem,mﬁhm Plades
S, AT ey Loant Wis 2one C}\Mﬁ¢ Snle,
fov additioval pariing | a 2ons change whil
thean any \eapd Commercial enerprise Can
m F\&fae_ on the lof with the n&"ﬁhbwhaad

We ov no Imowr Unte decisions aﬁ‘wrmﬁ'
Wnn.gﬁ/\r%er’ U ~ experience , @ny such
Zohe Cm\ﬂ@ s next impossibte,-lb undo
usthether Hhe oviginaJ decistom is Yound Ho be
Un peor eent o7 f the unéxpecled haﬁoeﬂs-

P\Mheiuiiﬂ;c JohnsTon's amel te ?iefnsm's oLMed
Grd gm Used the R perf Lest I
the surrounding «i:m‘u aréﬁéf ﬂefvci: have
Chharved . “the Qchisities Considered Commertial
Use of trar properly o the past @re neot
Comparahle. v the. polentiad use foday & on



Page 3.

e frture. The funcleon and scope of
drose Yses wonled he vastly differet vhan
Un The pasf. T+ is unréalishc 4o expeck s
wonld not detiract from  pesidenbial neighborhoods.

T feel the Toon Gunal made a
Cowragesns L dEhcedd” aund ot umversailey
popMax A eecsion  hot owly, fov Yhose of wus
duredly invelved  pur dor all residentiad
lorpr;e,(ﬁ,, owmess un ha Gnner. T hope Whese
Conhnued aflemnls 4o overfurm a 5@94 r‘u\inﬁ
lobvs boe Suceessful  no maller how much
Eressuve s bﬂf‘v-ﬁm' Yo bhear.

Iz N % St
L a Connecr.
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Dacember %, 1984
MEMORANDUM

TQ: LA CONNER TOWN COUNCIL

FR: GARY GIDLEY
TOWN FLANNER

REr BLADE REZONE

On Monday, Decembar 1, 1986, the La Conner Flanning Commission
passed a resolution rFequasting that the Town Council require that
Historic District design review be required if the Rlade rezone
is approved. This would allow the Flanning Commission tha
opportunity to review the develaopment plans for the property.



MEMORANDUM Go-144 DECS REC'D
TO: MR.‘LMA/_&gm@Vﬁ’Q /"?'_é_‘?é‘s‘—
FROM: MR.
SUBJECT : /fa-:._:'z,gﬂ,-f O Tk [IRADES /??J/"EFT"V OUR FILE:

R YOUR FILE:

I Frei  TRS FHolsgTy [F2s GEsn  O0LsarED IS

_ébm&@cm__ﬁ-@e__&ﬂ,y LECRADES ABud THAT 7 SHowrD
_ﬁﬂﬂﬂmcﬁ@_ﬂ_ézmrmmuﬁ__m cotE L

VREE You To SEZowE TEis [RoPERTY sy NEsIDENTIEL.
T a éé AP F=2nl BL

Wb O qz_é,?,/
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December 7, 1886
Mayor and Town Council
Town of LaConner
LaConner, Washington

Dear Mayor and Council.

When land use planming began in LaConner a number of
mistakes were made. Which was normal enough, since tha whole
ldea was new to the people assigned to implement 1t, As those
errors have come to light they have been corrected.

All, that 1Is, except the mistake that was made concerning
the property that now belongs to the Bladas. It was being
used commercially, and was antitled to the same conslideration
as any other piece of praoperty ln LaConner that was being
used commercially. In gpite of that fact, and the fact that
there doesn't appear to be anyone anywhere who can recall it
ever being used For anythlng except commercial, it was zoned
residential,

A good many oldtimers weren't paying attention to what
the "plannsrs" ware doing. They didn't take tao seriously the
idea that other people could decide how THEY were going to
use THEIR property, Land use planning was new to them too.

Had they known that the value of their property was belng
degraded by people with crayons coloring a map, you can bet
they would have fought the idea to a dead stap.

Responsible professionsl planners are the first to say
that land use planning's goal is not to penalize people, nor
usurp thelr rights of ownership.

And yet, a concentrated and ongoing effort seems to be
taking place to stop the Blades from using that property
commercially. They have been shamefully penallzed in time and
money as they struggle to get the site correctly zoned.

And even.now, while it agrees te changing the zoning, the
Planning Commission has decided to discriminate against the
Bladas by placing conditions on them that are not on other
property awners, This praperty, the PC says, will be
controlled by "contraot zoning", and its development and use
must be compatible with Historic Zone reguirements -~~~ EVEN
THOUGH IT IS NQT IN THE HISTORIC ZONE! Oesperste to get going
and realize some inceme from the expensive property, the
Blades reluctantly agreed to those totally unfair conditions.

It is time for the Council to assert itself and
acknowledge that the praoperty was wrongfully zoned in the
fFirst place, and then CORRECT THE ERRDOAR COMPLETELY without



any more beating around the bush. The Blades rights far
exceed those af the neighbors, who knew the property was
being used commercially when they moved into ths
neighborhood,

It is the only Fair thing to do.

n_-

Alan Pentz
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EARL F. ANCEVINE

ATTORNEY AT LAwW
LEGAL BUILDING
700 MaIN STREET (206) 336-9797
MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273-3894
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December 11, 1986

Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Blades
P.QO. Box 482
La Conner, WA 98257

RE: Rezone

Dear Gerry and Donna:

I am enclosing the original and a copy of the Contract Rezone.
Please sign this on the lines indicated and return it to me. I

shall notarize your signatures and forward it to the Mayor for the
Town's approval and recording.

I am also enclosing a copy of my letter tc Dianne Edmonds Goddard.

The reason I prepared this Contract was that I called Dianne
Goddard to see if she was going to do it, and she said it might be
some time before she got around to it. I felt it was important to

get this done as quickly as possible, and, therefore, did it
myself.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely yours,

EARL F. AN E

EFA:se
Enclosures



EARL F. ANCEVINE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

LEGAL BUILDING 1
700 MAN STREET (206) 336-9797

MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273-3894

December 11, 1986

Dianne Edmonds Goddard, Esqg.
Bisagna & Goddard

105 Broadway

Mount Vernon, WA 98273

RE: Blades Rezone
Dear Dianne:

I am enclosing a copy of a Contract Rezone which I have drafted on
behalf of the Blades. I am also enclosing a form which I obtained
from the Skagit County Planning Department which the County uses
for its contract rezones. I have incorporated the language of
this form where appropriate.

The original Contract has been forwarded to my clients for their
signature. When it has been returned, I shall forward it to the
Mayor for signing on behalf of the Town, assuming that the
Contract meets with your approval.

If you have any suggested changes, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

bQ;}ZOA e

EARL F. ANGEVINE
EFA:se

Enclosures
cc: Mr. and Mrs., Gerald Blades

“ i



CONTRACT REZONE

This is an agreement between the Townlof La Conner, a
municipal corporation of the State of Washington, hereinafter
referred to as "Town", and Gerald and Donna Blades, owners of that
certain property more particularly described below, hereinafter
referred to as "Owner". This is a concomitent agreement between
the parties which is mutually intended to benefit the citizens of
the Town of La Conner and the Owner, and is intended to condition
the rezone of property described below by placing a specific
condition and restriction upon the Owner through this agreement.
The Owner agrees to accept and fulfill the conditions set forth in
this agreement in consideration of the benefit received for
granting of the rezone of real property.

I. Real Property: The real property which is the subject
of this agreement is owned by Gerald and Donna Blades whose
address is P.O. Box 482, La Conner, WA 98257. The property which
is the subject of this agreement is located in the Town of La
Conner, Skagit County, Washington, and consists of Lots 3, 6 and 7
and the East 3 feet of Lot 2 in Block 9, "Calhoun Addition to the
Town of La Conner", as per Plat recorded in Volume 1 of Plats,
page 14, records of Skagit County, Washington.

II. Conditions of Agreement: Owner agrees to accept the
following condition and restriction as an integral patrt of the
agreement to rezone the Owners' property. This condition is as
follows:

Prior to any development or improvement of the above-

described real property which would, under the

applicable ordinances of the Town of La Conner require.....
the application for an issuance of a building permit,

CONTRACT REZONE

e COPY



application shall be made to the appropriate person,
commission, committee or body for approval .of the plan
to develop or improve said property as would be required
if said property were located within the Historical
Preservation District of the Town of La Conner. The
parties agree that Owners' property, which is the sub-
ject of this Contract Rezone, is not presently located
within the Historical Preservation District, but Owner
agrees to be bound by the same application and review
process which applies to property located within the
Historical ©Preservation District as if the above-
described property were located within the Historical
Preservation District. Owner understands that any
breach, wviolation or failure ¢to comply with this
condition shall cause the property in question to revert
back to the underlying zone in effect prior to this
rezone, namely residential. Owner agrees and under-
stands that the City Attorney of the Town shall be
authorized to take any action deemed necessary to
enforce this agreement.

III. The Rezone: By previous action of the Town Council of
the Town of La Conner, the real property which is the subject of
this agreement has been changed from the previcus =zoning
classification of residential to the rezone classification of
commercial which shall become effective immediately upon the
signing of this agreement. The land owner shall enjoy all use and
benefits of the new zoning classification under the condition
imposed by this agreement. Owner aqgrees and hereby authorizes
Town to record the original or a copy of this agreement with the
Skagit County Auditor so that this agreement will become a matter
of public notice to subseguent purchasers and shall become an
encumb-ance upon the land.

DATED THIS ‘éa;;\ﬂay of December, 1986.

GERALD BLADES - =

e

CONTRACT REZONE
page 2 of 3
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DONNA BLADES

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that
GERALD BLADES and DONNA BLADES signed this instrument and
acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses
and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: December 9/ , 1986
Signature of Notary Public

AQL(\_‘;,__Qr WMo

Notary Public in and for the
State of Washington, residing

at Mount Vegnon

My appointment expires 11/1/89

TOWN OF LA CONNER

BY
MARY LAM, Mayor

Attested by:

Town Clerk

“

A
EDMONDS GOPDARD
La Conner City Attorney

- —ioe e

CONTRACT REZONE
Page 3 of 3



Sy A ‘ i
EARL F. ANGEVINE

ATTORNEY AT LAW
LEGaL BulLOING E @ Eﬂ [[I?g
700 MaN STREET (2 55:@3‘6-9797

MOUNT VERNON, WasHINGTON 98273-3894 Grp s y ]988
L2

December 23, 1986 BLSTAGNA & GODDARp
HHORNEYS AT | oy,

Dianne Edmonds Goddard, Esq.
Bisagna & Goddard

105 Broadway

Mount Vernon, WA 98273

RE: Blades Rezone
Dear Ms. Goddard:

Enclosed is the Contract Rezone which has been signed by our
clients, Gerald and Donna Blades. Please approve this form and
forward it on to Mayor Lam and the Town Clerk for signatures. I
am enclosing an extra copy for you to include when you send the
original to the Mayor. Please ask her to return this copy to us
conformed once it has been signed by everyone. Thank yon.

Sincerely yours,

SANDY ERPS

Legal Assistant

se
Enclosures
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Blades



"o Legal Notice ® -

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING To
Rezone Property and Change
Comprehensive Plan

Notice is hereby given that the
La Conner Planning Commission
will hold a Public Hearing on
Monday, November 17, 1986, at
the La Conner Council Cham-
bers, La Conner Washington, at
the hour'of 7 p.m. or as soon
thereafter as possible for the pur-
pose of determining whether the
Planning Commission should
recommend approval, modify
and approve, or deny the follow-
ing subject:

Comprehensive Plan change
and Rezone Request No. 86-1 of
Gerald and Donna Blades to re-
classify approximately 15,000
square feet from RESIDENTIAL
TO COMMERCIAL. The subject
propenty is located South of Cen-
ter Street between 3rd and 4th
Streets more fully described as

Lots 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet .

of Lot 2 in Block 9. "Calhoun
Addition to the Town of La Con-
ner;, as per Plat recorded in

Volume 1 of Plats, page 14, :

Records of Skagit County, Wash-
ington.

Further information is available
at the La Conner Town Hall, La
Conner, Washington.

Your views for or against the
request are invited either by
attendance, representation or
letter, Written comments must be
received by 3 p.m. the day of the
hearing. .

Published in Channel Town
Press, October 29, November S
and 12, 1986,

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

632

0.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
County of Skagit
8.

Pattie A. Gustafson

being first duly sworn

on oath deposes and says that he is the bookkeeper

of CHANNEL TOWN PRESS. 2 weekly newspaper. That said newspaper is a
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in
Skagit County May 27, 1977 in compliance with Chapter 213 of Washington
Laws of 1941, and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the
date of publication hereinafter referred to. published in the English language
continually as a weekly newspaper in LaConner, Skagit County. Washington,
and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a
true copy of a

P.H.-Rezone-Blades

as it was
published in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper

two

onte cach weck for a period of

29th

consecutive weeks.

1986

and ending on the Sth dayof __Nov, .19 86
both dates inclusive. and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said period. That the fult amount of the fee charged

. October
commencing on the ay of

28.60 .
fur the foregoing publication is the sumof $ 8 . which
amount has been paid.in full.

(1) 1+ :
st Q. [listetim—
- I||
Subsuribed and sworn to before me this _ﬁ—__ day ol

Nov.

- Notary Public in und for the State of Washington.
Residing ap LuConiner

-

IO
™~ .

J=~

N
1



* Legal Notice -

* NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING To
Rezone Property and Change
Comprehensive Plan

Notice is hereby given that the
La Caonner Planning Commission
will hold a Public Hearing on
Monday, November 17, 1986, at
the La Conner Council Cham-
bers, La Conner Washington, at
the hour of 7 p.m, or as soon
thereafter as possible for the pur-
pose of determining whether the
Planning Commission should
recommend approval, modify
and approve, or deny the follow-
ing subject:

Comprehensive Plan change
and Rezone Request No. 86-1 of
Gerald and Donna Blades to re-
classify approximately 15,000
square feet from RESIDENTIAL
TO COMMERCIAL. The subject
property is located South of Cen-
ter Street between 3rd and 4th
Streets more fully described as
Lats 3, 6 and 7 and the East 3 feet
of Lot 2 in Block 9. "Calhoun
Addition to the Town of La Con-
ner:, as per Plat recorded in
Volume 1 of Plats, page 14,
Records of Skagit County, Wash-
ington.

Further information is available
at the La Conner Town Hall, La
Conner, Washington.

Your views for or against the
request are invited either by
attendance, representation or
letter. Written comments must be
received by 3 p.m. the day of the
hearing. ..

Published in Channel Town
Press, October 29, November 5
and 12, 1986.

¢

!

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

No. ._6_3.-3.......%

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
County of Skagit
SS.

Pattie A. Gustafson

being first duly sworn

on oath deposes and says that he is the bbookkeeper ;

of CHANNEL TOWN PRESS. a weekly newspaper. That said newspaper is a
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in
Skagit County May 27, 1977 in compliance with Chapter 213 of Washington
Laws of 1941, and it is now and has been for more than six months prior to the
date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in the English language
continually as a weekly newspaper in LaConner. Skagit County. Washington.
and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a
truc copy of a

P.H.- Rezone(Blades) a5t was

published in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper

__{¢ three consecutive weeks.
October 5 86

once cach week for a period of

29th

12th
and ending on the & day of November.lf-) 86

bath dates inclusive, and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged

42,90

commencing on the day of

for the forcgoing publication is the sum of § which

amount has been paid in full.

v@m d, jfyz’r%m

/2K

Subseribed and sworn to before me this day of

7W L &U

Notury P%M‘ inund for the Stare q;'WushE';gfgmu,

Residing ut LuCunner




* Legal Notice ®
NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN
That the Town Council of the
Town of La Conner, Washington
will hold a Public Hearing on
Monday, December 8, 1986 at the
Council Chambers, Second and
Douglas, La Conner at the hour
of 7 p.m. or as soon thereafter as
possible for the purpose of deter-
mining whether the Town Coun-
cil should approve, modify and

1 approve, or deny the following:

Comprehensive Plan change
and Rezone Request No. 86-1 of
Gerald and Donna Blades to
» reclassify approximately 15,000
* square feet from RESIDENTIAL
to COMMERCIAL. The subject
property is located South of
Centre Street between 3rd and 4th
Streets, more fully described as
Lots 3, 6, and 7 and the East 3 feet
of Lot 2 in Block 9, "Cathoun
! Addition to the Town of La
* Conner" as per Plat recorded in
"Volume 1 of Plats, page 14,
"l.ecords of Skagit County,
. Washington.

Further information is available
,at the La Conner Town Hall, La
l Conner, Washington.

Your views for or .against the

request are invited either by
| attendance, representation or let-
Ler. Written comments must be
{ received by 3 p.m. the day of the
! hearing.
" Dated this 25th day of Novem-
ber, 1986.

Kathleen A, Earnst
Town Clerk
Published in Channel Town
Press, November 26, and Decem-
ber 3, 1986.

~“
~—

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

No.—038
STATE OF WASHINGTON.
County of Skagit
ss.
__Pattie A, CGustafson beingfirst uly sworn

on oath deposes and says thatshe is the _bookkeeper
of CHANNEL TOWN PRESS. a weekly newspaper. That said newspaper is a
legal newspaper which has been approved by order of the Superior Court in
Skagit County May 27, 1977 in compliance with Chapter 213 of Washington
Laws of 1941, and it is now and has been for more than six months prior 10 the
date of publication hereinafier referred to, published in the English language
continually as a weekly newspaper in LaConner, Skagit County, Washington.
and it is now and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at
the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a
true copy of a

P.H.- Rezone Request #86-1- Blades  ssirwas
published in regular issues (and not in supplement form} of said newspaper

ance cach week for a period of two consecutive weeks,
commencing on the 26th day of November 19_ 86
and ending on the 3rd day of Dec. ,19_86

both dates inclusive. and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged
fur the toregoing publication is the sum of $ 30.80

amount has been puid in full.

(rteze. a,dwﬂuém_

10th

. which

Subseribed and sworn te before me this day of

_December g

QQALQ{/@QQ% szmﬂ

Notury Public in und for the Stare o) Wushington,
Rusiding ut boCwaner- A ne oo rve s



